achieve financial balance alongside the Board’s strategic intent of a sustainable health and care system where enabling
wellness and treating illness are more in balance. The strategic change board has a priority in Year 1 to lay the foundations
of reform, to create the conditions for change and to stabilise core services.

All savings will be considered within our finding balance approach and will be impact
assessed as required.

21

Section 5: Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is used to test the major assumptions made by the model and understand what the implications are if these
assumptions change. This effectively tests “what if” scenarios and enables the Board to determine potential fluctuations which could
exist within the financial model.

The table below shows what would happen if the main assumptions increase by 1%. For example, if pay awards were 1% higher
than the assumptions made in the model, this would represent an additional cost of £6.7m million in 2025/26.

 The figures in the table are for NHS Grampian non-delegated services only (i.e. they do not cover IJB delegated budgets)

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

£m £m £m £m £m

Funding

1% Scottish Government Increase 8.7 8.9 9.2 9.5 9.8

1% Scottish Government Decrease (8.7) (8.9) (9.2) (9.5) (9.8)

Costs

1% Pay Increase (6.7) (6.9) (7.1) (7.4) (7.6)

1% Non Pay Increase (2.0) (2.0) (2.0) (2.0) (2.0)

0.25% Demographic Increase (2.6) (2.6) (2.6) (2.6) (2.6)

10% IJB Risk Share and Cost Shift Increase (3.8) (4.8) (5.8) (6.8) (7.8)

1% Pay Decrease 6.7 6.9 7.1 7.4 7.6

1% Non Pay Decrease 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

0.25% Demographic Decrease 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6

10% IJB Risk Share and Cost Shift Decrease 3.8 4.8 5.8 6.8 7.8

22

Sensitivity Scenarios

To understand the implications of changes in assumptions a number of scenarios have been modelled using a combination of
different changes in the main assumptions. The impact of these scenarios on the financial gap is shown in the table below:

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

£m £m £m £m £m

Unadjusted Model (68.4) (87.0) (71.6) (56.5) (41.4)

Scenario 1 (Best Case) - Funding +1% and Pressures -1% (44.6) (61.7) (44.8) (28.2) (11.6)

Scenario 2 (Worst Case) -  Funding -1% and Pressures +1% (92.3) (112.3) (98.4) (84.8) (71.2)

Scenario 3 - Funding no Change and Pressures +1% (83.6) (103.4) (89.2) (75.3) (61.4)